LESSOR shall provide all labor, material and equipment for the completion of the 

above-described work in accordance with Attachment E and the final Tenant 

Improvement drawings, plans and specifications. 

LESSOR and LESSEE agree that the total cost for the Tenant Improvements shall 

not exceed the sum of twenty two million, eight hundred fifty nine thousand, two 

hundred sixty seven dollars ($22,859,267). LESSEE shall pay the cost in an amount 

not to exceed $22,859,267, plus interest, upon completion of Tenant Improvements 

or July 1, 2019 whichever is earlier as follows: LESSEE'S cost for Tenant 

Improvements (the "Tl Rent") shall be amortized over the Renewal Term with interest